Type of Instrument Listed, rated, secured, redeemable, non-convertible debentures (“NCDs” 
or “Debentures”) 

Nature of Instrument Secured  

Seniority Senior 

Mode of Issue On Private Placement basis to eligible investors 

Issue Size INR 97,50,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs)  

Option to retain 
oversubscription (Amount) 

None 

Eligible Investors The following categories of investors, when specifically approached, are 
eligible to apply for this private placement of Debentures:  

• Individuals 
• Hindu undivided family

[...]

Provided, at any time prior to or after the expiry of 4 (four) years from 
the Deemed Date of Allotment, if the Company is desirous of pre-paying 
the outstanding Secured Obligations in part, it may elect to make such 
pre-payment pro rata to the number of Debentures outstanding. 

Redemption Amount INR 97,50,00,000 (Rupees Ninety Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) 

Redemption Premium / 
Discount 

The Company shall pay Redemption Premium to the Debenture Holders, 
being the amount payable on the Debentures by the Company to the 
Debenture Holders on the Redemption Date and/or on any Early 
Redemption Date, which shall be the positive difference between the